1
Functional Description
The directly operated 3/2 way solenoid actuated spool valve
controls in the first line the start and stop function of the oil
flow. The valve consists of the valve body (1), control spool
(2), return spring (3), cartridge with actuating system (4) and
of the solenoid coil (7) that is mounted on the actuating
system. The valve bushing is screwed into the cartridge part

8)
�
22
(0
,8
7)
�
45
(1
,7
7)
52(2,05)
Standard valve High performance valve
Solenoid Connector SD2E-B3 / S... SD2E-B3 / H...
Type code Type code
12 VDC EN 175301-803-A C04-23-012DC-E1 C06-22-012DC-E1
24 VDC EN 175301-803-A C04-23-024DC-E1 C06-22-024DC-E1
12 VDC AMP-Junior-Timer ( 2-pins) C04-23-012DC-E3 C06-22-012DC-E3A
24 VDC AMP-Junior-Timer ( 2-pins) C04-23-024DC-E3 C06-22-024DC-E3A
12 VDC Flying leads** C04-23-012DC-E8 C06-22-012DC-E8
24 VDC Flying leads** C04-23-024DC-E8 C06-22-024DC-E8
12 VDC Deutsch DT04-2P --- C06-22-012DC-E12
24 VDC Deutsch DT04-2P --- C06-22-024DC-E12
120 VAC EN 175301-803-A C04-23-106DC-E1* C06-22-106DC-E1*
230 VAC EN 175301-803-A C04-23-205DC-E1* C06-22-205DC-E1*
120 VAC EN 175301-803-A (with rectifier) C04-23-120AC-E5 C06-22-120AC-E5
230 VAC EN 175301-803-A (with rectifier) C04-23-230AC-E5 C06-22-230AC-E5
Connection Direction
1 2D21 2�1
2 2D21 3�2
3 2D25 3�2
4 2D25 2�1
1 2D26 3�2
5 2D26 2�1
10       20       30        40       50       60
(2.6)    (5.3)    (8.0) (13.2)  (15.9)(10.6)
Flow Q ( )[ ]L/min GPM
(145)
(290)
(725)
(435)
(580)
10       20       30        40       50       60
10
20
0
50
30
40
1
4
2
3
5
P
re
ss
ur
e
dr
op
p
(
)
�
[
]
ba
r
P
S
I
Coil for High performance valve
C06-22
Note:
- For other voltages, connector variants, quenching diodes or rectifiers refer to  Coil data sheet HA 8007
*Use the terminal box with rectifier!
**Standard length of connecting wire is 300 mm, other lengths on request.
5
HA 4061
Valve Dimensions Dimensions in millimeters (inches)
83(3.27)

)
Valve Body Dimensions in millimeters
Body material Connecting size Type code Operating pressures
Steel G3/8 SB-B3-0103ST 420 bar (6091 PSI)
Steel SAE 8 SB-B3-0104ST 420 bar (6091 PSI)
Aluminium G3/8 SB-B3-0103AL 250 bar (3626 PSI)
Aluminium SAE 8 SB-B3-0104AL 250 bar (3626 PSI)
Form boring B3
6
HA 4061
Subject to alteration without notice!